SECOND SUPPLEMENT TO THE GIBRALTAR

GAZETTE
No. 2,353 of 23" APRIL, 1987.

LEGAL NOTICE NO. 78 OF 1987.
CEMETERY ORDINANCE.
CEMETERY (AMENDMENT) RULES, 1987.
In exercise of the powers conferred on him by section 11 of the Cemetery
Ordinance, and of all other enabling powers, the Governor has made the
following rules:

Title and commencement.

1.(1) These rules may be cited as the Cemetery (Amendment)
Rules, 1987.

(2) These rules shall come into operation on the 1st day of May, 1987.
Amendment of Schedule 2.

2. Schedule 2 to the Cemetery Rules is amended by revoking Part |
thereof, and substituting therefor the following new Part:

"I-Payable to the Keeper

Persons of Children
or over 10 under 10

years years
£ £
1.  Forinternment in a vault 26.00 15.00
2.  For internment in an
ordinary grave 20.00 12.00
3.  For internment of a still-
born child in a vault - 15.00

4.  For internment of a still-

born child in an ordinary

grave - 4.00
5. For internment in a vault

or an ordinary grave from

the undermentioned

Institutions when a
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10.

certificate is produced that
the deceased was an
inmate and that the funeral
is undertaken at the cost of
the Institution

@ St Bernard’s
Hospital

(b) King George V
Hospital

For interment after the
prescribed hours add 50%
to fees as in Items Nos 1
to5
(@)  For opening a vault
(b) For opening a
grave
(c) For opening a
grave of a still-
born child
For removal and transfer
of remains from a vault
or grave to a vault, grave
or
mortuary  (where  re-
arrangement of contents
or drainage is not
required or requested).
(In addition to fees in I, 2,
4 and 6 as
appropriate).
For removal or re-
arrangement of remains
in a vault if necessary or
if required by owner
(including drainage of
water if required)
For disinfectants used
when vaults are opened
(under Items Nos 1-6)
and when foundations of
monuments are put in.

4.00

12.00
15.00

4.00

21.00

1.00

2.00

12.00
5.00

4.00

4.00

21.00

1.00
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11. For permission to cut any
inscription  (subject to
approval) on any existing

tomb 0.50 0.50
12. For search of Register

Book 0.50 0.50
13. For certificate of result of

search 0.50 0.50

14. For deposting any body
in the mortuary per day
or part of a day 2.50 2.50.”.
Dated this 23rd day of April, 1987.
By Command,

J. K. E. BROADLEY,
Deputy Governor.



