SECOND SUPPLEMENT TO THE GIBRALTAR GAZETTE

No. 2,353 of 23rd APRIL, 1987.

LEGAL NOTICE NO. 78 OF 1987.

CEMETERY ORDINANCE.

CEMETERY (AMENDMENT) RULES, 1987.

In exercise of the powers conferred on him by section 11 of the Cemetery Ordinance, and of all other enabling powers, the Governor has made the following rules:

Title and commencement.

- 1.(1) These rules may be cited as the Cemetery (Amendment) Rules, 1987.
- (2) These rules shall come into operation on the 1st day of May, 1987.

Amendment of Schedule 2.

2. Schedule 2 to the Cemetery Rules is amended by revoking Part I thereof, and substituting therefor the following new Part:

"I-Payable to the Keeper

		Persons of or over 10 years £	Children under 10 years £
1.	For internment in a vault	26.00	15.00
2.	For internment in an		
	ordinary grave	20.00	12.00
3.	For internment of a still-		
	born child in a vault	-	15.00
4.	For internment of a still-		
	born child in an ordinary		
	grave	-	4.00
5.	For internment in a vault		
	or an ordinary grave from		
	the undermentioned		
	Institutions when a		

	certificate is produced that		
	the deceased was an inmate and that the funeral		
	is undertaken at the cost of the Institution		
	(a) St Bernard's		
	Hospital		
	(b) King George V Hospital	4.00	2.00
6.	For interment after the		
	prescribed hours add 50%		
	to fees as in Items Nos 1		
	to 5		
7.	(a) For opening a vault	12.00	12.00
	(b) For opening a	15.00	5.00
	grave		
	(c) For opening a		
	grave of a still-	-	4.00
	born child		
8.	For removal and transfer		
	of remains from a vault		
	or grave to a vault, grave		
	or		
	mortuary (where re-		
	arrangement of contents		
	or drainage is not		
	required or requested).		
	(In addition to fees in 1, 2,	4.00	4.00
	4 and 6 as		
	appropriate).		
9.	For removal or re-		
	arrangement of remains		
	in a vault if necessary or		
	if required by owner		
	(including drainage of		
	water if required)	21.00	21.00
10.	For disinfectants used		
	when vaults are opened		
	(under Items Nos 1-6)		
	and when foundations of	4.00	
	monuments are put in.	1.00	1.00

GIBRALTAR GAZETTE, No 2,353, Thursday 23rd April, 1987.

11.	For permission to cut any inscription (subject to approval) on any existing		
	tomb	0.50	0.50
12.	For search of Register		
	Book	0.50	0.50
13.	For certificate of result of		
	search	0.50	0.50
14.	For deposting any body		
	in the mortuary per day		
	or part of a day	2.50	2.50.".

Dated this 23rd day of April, 1987.

By Command,

J. K. E. BROADLEY, Deputy Governor.